Directors’ Report EEE3&E

The directors have pleasure in presenting their report and the
audited consolidated financial statements of the Group for the
year ended 31 December 2005.

PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES

The Company is an investment holding company. The activities
of an associate, jointly controlled entities and principal
subsidiaries of the Company are set out in notes 20, 24 and
42 respectively to the financial statements.

The Group maintains its head office in Hong Kong while its
production facilities are located in other areas of the People’s
Republic of China (the “PRC”) and Thailand.

RESULTS AND DIVIDENDS
The results of the Group for the year are set out in the
consolidated income statement on page 52.

An interim dividend of HK12.0 cents per share was paid to
the shareholders of the Company during the year. The directors
now recommend the payment of a final dividend of HK28.0
cents per share to the shareholders on the register of members
on 18 May 2006, and the retention of the remaining profit in
the Company.

SHARE CAPITAL

Details of the movements during the year in the issued share
capital of the Company are set out in note 32 to the financial
statements.

RESERVES

Details of the movements during the year in the reserves of
the Group are set out in the consolidated statement of changes
in equity on pages 55 and 56.

In addition to the retained profits of the Company, the share
premium and the special surplus account of the Company are
also available for distribution to shareholders provided that
the Company will be able to pay its debts as they fall due in
the ordinary course of business immediately following the date
on which any such distribution is proposed to be paid.
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Directors’ Report (continued) EEEHE (&)

RESERVES (continued)

At 31 December 2005, the sum of the retained profits, the
share premium and the special surplus account of the
Company amounted to approximately HK$3,571 million.

INVESTMENT PROPERTIES
The Group’s investment properties were revalued as at 31
December 2005, resulting in an increase in fair value of
approximately HK$717,000 which has been credited to the
consolidated income statement.

OTHER PROPERTIES, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT
Expenditure of approximately HK$1,966 million was incurred
during the year primarily to expand the production capacity of
the Group. Details of all the changes during the year are set
out in note 17 to the financial statements.

PRINCIPAL SUBSIDIARIES
Details of the Company’s principal subsidiaries at 31 December
2005 are set out in note 42 to the financial statements.

DONATIONS
During the year, the Group made charitable and other
donations totalling approximately HK$3,916,000.
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DIRECTORS AND DIRECTORS’ SERVICE CONTRACTS
The directors of the Company during the year and up to the
date of this report were:

Executive directors:

Mr. Cheung Kwok Wing (Chairman)

Mr. Chan Wing Kwan (Managing Director)
Mr. Lam Ka Po

Mr. Cheung Kwok Keung

Mr. Cheung Kwok Wa

Mr. Cheung Kwong Kwan

Mr. Cheung Kwok Ping

Mr. Chang Wing Yiu

Mr. Mok Cham Hung, Chadwick

Non-executive director:
Mr. Lum Gum Wun
(resigned on 9 February 2006)

Independent non-executive directors:
Mr. Cheng Ming Fun, Paul
Mr. Tse Kam Hung
Mr. Henry Tan
(appointed on 20 September 2005)
Mr. Tsao Kwang Yung, Peter, CBE, CPM
(deceased on 5 June 2005)

In accordance with Article 92 of the Company’s Articles of
Association, Messrs. Cheung Kwok Wing, Chan Wing Kwan,
Cheung Kwok Ping, Cheung Kwok Keung and Chang Wing Yiu
retire by rotation and, being eligible, will offer themselves for
re-election.

In accordance with Article 84 of the Company’s Articles of
Association, Mr. Henry Tan retires and being eligible, will offer
himself for re-election.

Biographical details of the directors subject to re-election are
set out in the section “Directors’ and Senior Management’s
Biographies” on pages 16 to 18.

The term of office of each non-executive director is the period
up to his retirement by rotation in accordance with the
Company’s Articles of Association.
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Directors’ Report (continued) EEEW|E (&)

DIRECTORS AND DIRECTORS’ SERVICE CONTRACTS
(continued)

No director proposed for re-election at the forthcoming annual
general meeting has a service contract which is not terminable
by the Group within one year without payment of compensation
(other than statutory compensation).

DIRECTORS’ INTERESTS IN SHARES

At 31 December 2005, the interests of the directors and their
associates in the shares, underlying shares and debentures of
the Company and its associated corporations (within the
meaning of Part XV of the Securities and Futures Ordinance
(“SFO”)), as recorded in the register maintained by the
Company pursuant to Section 352 of the SFO, or as otherwise
notified to the Company and The Stock Exchange of Hong
Kong Limited (the “Stock Exchange”) pursuant to the Model
Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed
Companies were as follows:

Long position
(a) Ordinary shares of HK$0.10 each of the Company

EEREECRBEN (&)

RERERRBEFASERET CEEHER
AEEFTAEAAAT R FRNBEARECEE
RERIN) MR EZRBEE 4
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AR RES P HEAR AREEFR
HE5GDIZE302(6F E < B LM ATARC 8z e
FRBELTAREZTETESFIHHREST A
EHERARLBEABAR HMERAE ([
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RAE
(a) ARAIEKREEO. 10T B

Number Percentage of
of issued the issued
ordinary share capital

shares held of the Company

Capacity BT EARDTFE BT

Name of director EEng EEME EERYE BAB L

Mr. Cheung Kwok Wing REIER S Beneficial owner 1,699,060 0.22
ERBEEAA

Mr. Chan Wing Kwan PR oK SR 2 4 Beneficial owner 1,056,600 0.13
ExnBEEA

Mr. Lam Ka Po MRELE Beneficial owner 286,800 0.04
ExnfEAA

Mr. Cheung Kwok Keung SREl %A Beneficial owner 348,800 0.04
ERBEAA

Mr. Cheung Kwok Wa oR B E LA Beneficial owner 1,063,600 0.14
ExnEEAA

Mr. Cheung Kwong Kwan REBLEE Beneficial owner 100,000 0.01

g
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DIRECTORS’ INTERESTS IN SHARES (continued)

Long position (continued)

(a) Ordinary shares of HK$0.10 each of the Company

BEECRMOES ®)
ER(#)
(a) AAFEREEIOET &ER ()

(continued)

Number Percentage of
of issued the issued
ordinary share capital

shares held of the Company

Capacity e R HARRBE BT

Name of director EEgE Rty LAREE BABSD L

Mr. Cheung Kwok Ping RE LA Beneficial owner 1,427,300 0.18
ERBEBA

Mr. Chang Wing Yiu Bk R T A Beneficial owner 1,897,100 0.24
ExBEBA

Mr. Mok Cham Hung, Chadwick &R %+ Beneficial owner 600,000 0.08
ExmBEBA

Mr. Cheng Ming Fun, Paul ERAFIE & Beneficial owner 50,000 0.01
ExnBEBA

Mr. Lum Gum Wun (Note 1) WMARBA A (Ff7£1)  Beneficial owner 1,806,400 0.23
ExBEBA

(b)  Share options (b) (BRI
Interest in

Name of director

EEns

underlying shares
pursuant to

share options
BrBRE
HTHEBERAER

Capacity
EEME

Mr. Cheung Kwok Wing
Mr. Chan Wing Kwan

Mr. Lam Ka Po

Mr. Cheung Kwok Keung
Mr. Cheung Kwok Wa
Mr. Cheung Kwong Kwan
Mr. Cheung Kwok Ping

Mr. Chang Wing Yiu

REISREE
BRoK SR & 4
MRELEE
REI®R L
REIFESLL
REEFESLL
SR B A&

WoKBEE
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Beneficial owner
ERnEEA
Beneficial owner
ERnEEA
Beneficial owner
ERnEEA
Beneficial owner
ERnEEA
Beneficial owner
ERnEEA
Beneficial owner
ERnEEA
Beneficial owner
EREEA
Beneficial owner

ERmlEAA

2,091,400
3,499,200
4,032,200
4,032,200
3,781,200
3,892,200
3,836,200

4,116,200

29,280,800
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Directors’ Report (continued) EEEHE (&)

N
il
DIRECTORS’ INTERESTS IN SHARES (continued) EEoROER &)
Long position (continued) RE (#A)
(c) Warrants (c) RIREFE
Number of
underlying shares
pursuant to
Capacity warrants held
Name of director EENE EatE FRRREZEARAEE
Mr. Cheung Kwok Wing ok B &8 % A& Beneficial owner 371,506
BEmBEAA
Mr. Chan Wing Kwan FR ok SR o A Beneficial owner 210,840
EmBEAA
Mr. Lam Ka Po MRE L& Beneficial owner 70,052
ExnEEAA
Mr. Cheung Kwok Keung o B9 58 o A Beneficial owner 117,370
EnEEAA
Mr. Cheung Kwok Wa ofk B 2 o A Beneficial owner 194,920
E=mBAA
Mr. Cheung Kwong Kwan REFE LA Beneficial owner 102,662
EnEEAA
Mr. Cheung Kwok Ping o B %t A& Beneficial owner 201,526
EnEEA
Mr. Chang Wing Yiu B oK B % A Beneficial owner 550,950
E=mBAA
Mr. Mok Cham Hung, SEESLA Beneficial owner 60,000
Chadwick BHEBA
Mr. Lum Gum Wun (Note 1) #iARBHL A (HfaF1) Beneficial owner 206,840
BEmBEAA

2,086,666
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DIRECTORS’ INTERESTS IN SHARES (continued)
Long position (continued)
Non-voting deferred shares of HK$1 each of Kingboard — (d) AR al2EWBAGZEEERERA

(d)

(e)

EEoR0OER #)
E&(#)

Laminates Limited, a wholly-owned subsidiary of the B] &7 A% E (B 1)& T 2 #E 18 Z 4 iF AL AR (7

Company
Capacity Number of shares held

Name of director EEHE EatE FERGHA

Mr. Cheung Kwok Wing ok B 48 %t A Beneficial owner 1,904,400
BEmBEAA

Mr. Chan Wing Kwan PR 5k 8B 9t & Beneficial owner 1,481,200
EnEEAA

Mr. Lam Ka Po MRE LS Beneficial owner 581,900
BEmBEAA

Mr. Cheung Kwok Keung o [ 58 5 A Beneficial owner 529,000
ExnEEAA

Mr. Cheung Kwok Wa REE LA Beneficial owner 1,058,000
BEmBEAA

Mr. Cheung Kwong Kwan REE LA Beneficial owner 846,400
ExnEEAA

Mr. Cheung Kwok Ping o B %t A& Beneficial owner 952,200
BEmBEAA

Mr. Chang Wing Yiu B X 18 o A Beneficial owner 423,200
ExnEEAA

Mr. Lum Gum Wun (Note 1) #iREHL A (HfaF1) Beneficial owner 1,058,000
BEmBEAA

Ordinary shares of S$0.80 each of Elec & Eltek (e) ZARBIHEET0.19%22 KB E1HF

International Company Limited (“EEIC”), a 70.19% LTEEBFFRLA([EEIC]) ZREE
owned subsidiary of the Company 0.80%7 1% 7T .= &8 %

Percentage

Number of of the issued

issued ordinary share capital

shares held of EEIC

Capacity e BT {HEEICE % 1T

Name of director BEEpg EatE EERHE BRET 7L

Mr. Cheung Kwok Wing KRB AE Beneficial owner 177,600 0.10
ERBEAA

Mr. Cheung Kwok Wa ok B ZE T A Beneficial owner 194,400 0.11
E=nlEBA

Mr. Mok Cham Hung, BEELE Beneficial owner 74,000 0.04
Chadwick ESERA
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Directors’ Report (continued) EEEHE (&)

DIRECTORS’ INTERESTS IN SHARES (continued)

Long position (continued)
(f) Share options of EEIC

L
P
EEoR0OER #)
A (&)

(f) EEICIE LR 12

Interest in
underlying
shares pursuant
to share options

Capacity BEAEREET

Name of director BEENS ERtE HER G ER

(Note 2)

(K7:22)

Mr. Cheung Kwok Wing ok B 48 % A& Beneficial owner 973,200
EnEEA

Mr. Chan Wing Kwan PR oK 8B 5E A& Beneficial owner 973,200
E=mEAA

Mr. Cheung Kwok Wa R E LA Beneficial owner 973,200
ExnEEAA

Mr. Chang Wing Yiu ook 88 o A Beneficial owner 973,200
EnEEAA

Mr. Mok Cham Hung, BRI AE Beneficial owner 973,200
Chadwick ERBERA

Note: Bt

Mr. Lum Gum Wun resigned as a non-executive director of
the Company with effect from 9 February 2006.

The interests are by virtue of an aggregate of 4,055,000 share
options accepted by the directors on 24 June 2005. The
number of share options were subsequently adjusted pursuant
to the 1 for 5 bonus issue effected on 13 October 2005. The
relevant directors are entitled to subscribe for shares in EEIC
at an adjusted exercise price of US$2.033 per share. The
share options are exercisable in whole or in part at the
staggered manner within 5 options period, commencing 26
November 2006, 26 November 2007, 26 November 2008, 26
November 2009 and 26 March 2010 respectively and all
ending on 24 May 2010.

Other than as disclosed above, none of the directors

nor their associates had any interests or short positions

in any shares, underlying shares or debentures of the

Company or any of its associated corporations (within
the meaning of Part XV of the SFO) as at 31 December

2005.
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SHARE OPTIONS
Particulars of the share option schemes of the Company and
of EEIC are set out in note 33 to the financial statements.

The following table discloses movements in the Company’s
share options during the year:

BrBRE
R B REEICHE 5Tl B A 8] 5 B3 B 7%
R FFE33e

TRBRBEAD AEEBRER R 28

Outstanding Outstanding

at Exercised at

1.1.2005 during 31.12.2005

R-SBERE theyear R-ZZTHF

—HA—H EREAFE+=A=+—8H

Category 1: Directors ERE= - i R AT E 7 e RATHE
Mr. Cheung Kwok Wing REIZ A+ 3,055,000 (963,600) 2,091,400
Mr. Chan Wing Kwan PR ok R o A 3,981,000 (481,800) 3,499,200
Mr. Lam Ka Po MKRELE 4,514,000 (481,800) 4,032,200
Mr. Cheung Kwok Keung o B 98 % A 4,514,000 (481,800) 4,032,200
Mr. Cheung Kwok Wa o B 2E S 4 4,263,000 (481,800) 3,781,200
Mr. Cheung Kwong Kwan REFEXE 4,374,000 (481,800) 3,892,200
Mr. Cheung Kwok Ping B L AE 4,318,000 (481,800) 3,836,200
Mr. Chang Wing Yiu Bk R S 4,598,000 (481,800) 4,116,200
33,617,000 (4,336,200) 29,280,800

Category 2: Employees g2 EE 8,205,000 (963,800) 7,241,200
Total all categories FrE®ERIA T 41,822,000 (5,300,000) 36,522,000

The weighted average closing price of the Company’s shares
immediately before the dates on which the options were
exercised was HK$24.08.

REETEELBREZ A AQRKRG 2 i
U T E AB24.088 T °
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Directors’ Report (continued) EEEHE (&)

SHARE OPTIONS (continued)
The following table discloses movements in EEIC's share
options during the year:

BERBRE®)
TR BBEECICEE BRER FRH 2 &

Adjusted

number of

share options

Original granted upon

number of completion
Outstanding share options of the bonus Outstanding
at  granted during issue (Note) at
1.1.2005 the year THRARETE 31.12.2005
R-BELE ERZE% Lapsed during ZEHBERH R-BEILF
-A-H EREEL the year BABRE +-A=t-H
Category 1: Directors 1B EE o K AT fE BREHE FREAN #E (e KT
Mr. Cheung Kwok Wing REE L& - 811,000 - 162,200 973,200
Mr. Chan Wing Kwan BkERE - 811,000 - 162,200 973,200
Mr. Cheung Kwok Wa REERE - 811,000 - 162,200 973,200
Mr. Chang Wing Yiu BkBrE - 811,000 - 162,200 973,200
Mr. Mok Cham Hung, Chadwick RRELE - 811,000 - 162,200 973,200
- 4,055,000 - 811,000 4,866,000
Category 2: Employees £-% 8 - 5,895,000 (230,000) 1,133,000 6,798,000
Total all categories FEERAS - 9,950,000 (230,000) 1,944,000 11,664,000

Note: Pursuant to the 1 for 5 bonus issue implemented by EEIC and effected
on 13 October 2005, the respective number of share options granted
by EEIC to its directors and employees and the corresponding exercise
prices were adjusted.

ARRANGEMENTS TO PURCHASE SHARES

Other than the warrant and option holdings disclosed above,
at no time during the year was the Company or any of its
subsidiaries a party to any arrangements to enable the directors
of the Company to acquire benefits by means of the acquisition
of shares in, or debentures of, the Company or any other
body corporate.

Mis: EEICERTHEZEREEZELEBREHRE RAMT
#E FREEICR—FFRFTAT=ZHZ LRAEE
BT 2 AT Mg

BERMDZRH

B EXCHEA R RREERE BRI A
AR EAAMEA TR EREASEEESR
SIS EARYE BEAAREETEBASAT
A (L i A T8 2 B8 19 o 1 35 2 -
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DIRECTORS’ INTEREST IN CONTRACTS OF SIGNIFICANCE

No contract of significance to which the Company or any of

EEZERGHNER
AR F S E AT (A AT S AR

REIFRNEANREDAEEMARREZE
EXMEREFEAREZIERAL-

its subsidiaries was a party and in which a director of the
Company had a material interest, whether directly or indirectly,
subsisted at the end of the year or at any time during the
year.

SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

At 31 December 2005, the register of substantial shareholders
maintained by the Company pursuant to Section 336 of the
SFO shows that, other than the interests disclosed above in
respect of certain directors, the following shareholders had

FERR

REARABRBFRAEHIIEI6KRAFTE
ZEBBRRELMALE R_FFAF+ A
=t B MIBRR(EXAEEETES 2
#EM ENGEARRRERARRRL HTR

notified the Company of relevant interests in the issued share &z #H#E#Ezs
capital of the Company.
Long position e

Ordinary shares of HK$0.10 each of the Company ARFFREEO.I0E T2 EiEAR

Percentage

Number of of the issued

issued ordinary share capital

shares held  of the Company

Name of shareholder Notes Nature of interest FEBEERT EHAARASET

IR & B ff 2 EEME EERYA BRAB L

Hallgain Management Limited (“Hallgain”) (a) Beneficial owner 242,997,400 30.96

EHRBEAA

The Capital Group Companies, Inc. (b) Investment manager 95,418,469 12.16
RERKE

FMR Corp (c) Investment manager 58,171,780 7.41
RAEKRE

HSBC Halbis Partners (Hong Kong) Limited Investment manager 39,764,858 5.07
rREKE

Gryphon Investment Counsel, Inc Investment manager 39,308,908 5.01
RERKE
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Directors’ Report (continued) EEE®|E (&)

SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS (continued)
Long position (continued)
Ordinary shares of HK$0.10 each of the Company (continued)

Notes:

(a) At 31 December 2005: (i) no shareholder of Hallgain is entitled to
exercise, or control the exercise of, directly or indirectly, one-third or
more of the voting power at general meetings of Hallgain, and Hallgain
and its directors are not accustomed to act in accordance with any
shareholder’s direction; and (ii) Messrs. Cheung Kwok Wing, Chan
Wing Kwan, Lam Ka Po and Lum Gum Wun, directors of the Company
(note: Mr. Lum Gum Wun resigned as a non-executive director of the
Company with effect from 9 February 2006), are also directors of
Hallgain.

(b) The interests are indirectly held by The Capital Group Companies,
Inc. through its 100% controlled corporations, namely Capital Research
and Management Company and Capital Guardian Trust Company.

(c) The interests are indirectly held by FMR Corp through its 100%
controlled corporations, namely Fidelity Management & Research
Company and Fidelity Management Trust Company.

Other than as disclosed above, the Company has not been
notified of any other relevant interests or short positions in the
issued share capital of the Company as at 31 December 2005.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

In the opinion of the directors of the Company, the Company
has complied with the Code on Corporate Governance Practices
as set out in Appendix 14 of the Rules Governing the Listing
of Securities (the “Listing Rules”) on the Stock Exchange
throughout the year ended 31 December 2005 save for the
deviation that all non-executive directors are not appointed
for specific terms but are subject to retirements by rotation
and re-election at the Company’s annual general meeting in
accordance with the Company’s Articles of Association.

The Company has adopted a code of conduct regarding
securities transactions by directors on terms no less exacting
than the required standard set out in Appendix 10 to the
Listing Rules (the “Model Code”). Having made specific enquiry
of all directors, all directors confirmed they have complied
with the required standard set out in the Model Code and the
code of conduct regarding securities transactions by directors
adopted by the Company.
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CORPORATE GOVERNANCE (continued)

The Company has received from each of the independent
non-executive directors an annual confirmation of his
independence pursuant to Rule 3.13 of the Listing Rules. The
Company considers all of the independent non-executive
directors are independent.

UNDERTAKINGS BY CONTROLLING SHAREHOLDERS
Hallgain and/or Mr. Cheung Kwok Wing and certain directors
of the Company and their relatives have undertakings to
maintain, directly and indirectly, certain percentage
shareholdings in the Company as a condition under which
certain bank loans are made to the Group. The extent of such
loan facilities and the obligations imposed on the controlling
shareholders are as follows:

TEER (&)

ARAEEESBYFERTESRE LRI
B3 BEELEBEBY S D 2 FER R AR
ARA 2EBYRNTESHABIAL

ERBRRZEE

Hallgaink SR B L EERA QR ETESRH
BEZBRBEER#RERERBEERARRET
AotbzBRE ERASEERETRITERZ
B -ZEERREZEERIERBRRBREZ
BEEMAT:

Amount of
the bank loan Date hy Minimum
outstanding at which the percentage
31 December 2005 loan will be shareholding
R-ZBEEREF wholly repayable to be maintained
+=—A=+—H BEE2YEE Rz
MABEBZRITERESE EXZBH BRER#EBES L
HK$000
FET
Facility 1 2,280,000 June 2010 30
EREE— —E—FFRA
Facility 2 50,000 October 2010 30
EREE = —E—ZEF+AHA
Facility 3 63,250 November 2007 30
EXEME= —TT+EFE+—R
Facility 4 476,000 March 2007 30
EMEEN —ETEL+F=R
Facility 5 840,000 June 2009 30
EXEER —ZETNFERA
Facility 6 80,000 October 2007 30
EMEE N —TTL+F+H
Facility 7 90,000 April 2008 30
EXEE+ —ZEENFHA
Facility 8 175,000 May 2009 30
EREEN —ZETNFRA
Facility 9 93,750 September 2009 30
EXEEN —EZTNFENA

4,148,000
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Directors’ Report (continued) EEE®|E (&)

MAJOR CUSTOMERS AND SUPPLIERS

During the year, the aggregate sales or purchases attributable
to the Group’s five largest customers or suppliers were less
than 30% of the Group’s sales or purchases respectively.

CONNECTED TRANSACTIONS

During the year, Techwise Circuits Company Limited and its
subsidiaries (“Techwise”, together with its subsidiaries,
“Techwise Group”) sold printed circuit boards (“PCBs”) to
and purchased laminates from Shirai Electronics Industrial
Co., Ltd. and its subsidiaries (“Shirai”, together with its
subsidiaries, “Shirai Group”) amounting to approximately
HK$416,149,000 and HK$72,598,000 respectively. The
Techwise Group also sub-contracted the services of the Shirai
Group, namely the drilling of laminates by the Shirai Group on
Techwise Group’s behalf, amounting to approximately
HK$12,704,000 during the year. Techwise is a non-wholly
owned subsidiary of the Company, while Shirai is a substantial
shareholder of Techwise Shirai Circuits Limited (a 70% owned
subsidiary of Techwise). As such, Shirai and its subsidiaries
are connected persons of the Company pursuant to Chapter
14A of the Listing Rules.

In the opinion of the Company’s independent non-executive
directors, the aforesaid transactions were entered into in the
ordinary and usual course of the Group’s business, conducted
on normal commercial terms that are fair and reasonable so
far as the shareholders of the Company are concerned and
are in accordance with the terms of the contracts governing
these transactions. The sale of PCBs to the Shirai Group did
not exceed the corresponding annual cap for the financial
year ended 31 December 2005 which was approved by the
shareholders of the Company at an extraordinary general
meeting held on 22 December 2004, namely HK$445,000,000,
while the purchase of laminates from the Shirai Group and
the subcontracting transactions with the Shirai Group during
the year did not exceed the corresponding annual caps for
the financial year ended 31 December 2005 as announced by
the Company on 19 October 2005, namely HK$85,000,000
and HK$13,000,000 respectively.

IEEFRHUER
FRAREAARARS RHAEE 2 BHEH
AREFES O RARE 2 HEELBERL
30%¢

BEXS

FR-MEEBBERLR ([BHE] ERH WS
ANEF R ESEE ) MShirai Electronics
Industrial Co., Ltd. ([Shirail - ER Hf B2 7
#eti [Shirai B | ) HE R 4)416,149,000/8
7T 2 ENR 47 B8R K g B 7R 84972,598,0007% 7T
Z B MER - BEEEE SR F AR Shiraisk & HH
H| A E#912,704,0007%8 7T 2 Bk 7% BI B Shiraife
ERMEEEABREREL MEAREEE
2B MBAR A mShiraifl BRI BHE B 70%E =
ZHBARREAREEAERAGBIZEERR-
Eit R & LR A S514AE  Shirai R M E R
AIRARRIBEENT -

RATZBIIFRTESTRE LR S THER
EBCBE—MEKBRPIIY BIREFEE
BR(EEARAREMEBR AT AR ETR
HAERZER HIE]A B2 1& IR TE - [AShirai
SEHEDNREERTEBRAERARRER T
TUFEF+ AT ARTZRREER RS AT
HEBE-_ZTZRF+-_A=+—BLHTHKF
FEHB 8 & € L FR445,000,0005 7T * M 4F A )
Shiraifs [ % B 78 8 [ #R & 82 Shiraitk & # 17 0
IRBRZDBTBBARAR-_ZZTRF+
B+ NABREREE_STRE+_A=+—
B 1E & B4 5 48 B 4 /= £ BR85,000,0007% 7T &
13,000,000 7T °
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CONNECTED TRANSACTIONS (continued)

Other than disclosed above, the Company and some of its
wholly-owned subsidiaries also provided guarantees to financial
institutions to secure general credit facilities for certain non-
wholly owned subsidiaries, namely, KCFH and Techwise in
the amounts of approximately HK$160,000,000 and
HK$235,200,000 respectively.

PRE-EMPTIVE RIGHTS

There are no provision for pre-emptive rights under the
Company’s Articles of Association although there are no
restrictions against such rights under company laws in the
Cayman lIslands.

AUDITORS

A resolution to re-appoint Messrs. Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu
as auditors of the Company will be submitted at the annual
general meeting of the Company.

On behalf of the Board
Cheung Kwok Wing
CHAIRMAN

28 March 2006
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BEXEBEEN RARREET2EHME AR
Tt ET e BB AR (BKCFHRER 2) #
B—MIEERE (& EH 514 4A160,000,0005%
7T % 235,200,000/ 7T.) i 17 B 75 1 48 42 4L
{Re

B
ARAZARMEBERLEANELEZRE
HE B 2 B B 23 RDA DI I 4 4 R 4B AR T TR
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